# CH \$340.00 287679

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM401826

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank Hapoalim B.M.		10/13/2016	Corporation: ISRAEL

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ILS Technology LLC n/k/a Telit IoT PLATFORMS, LLC
Street Address:	5300 Broken Sound Blvd
Internal Address:	suite 150
City:	Boca Raton
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33487
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2876799	ECENTRE
Registration Number:	3303157	XCOUPLER
Registration Number:	3294450	XCOUPLER WORKBENCH
Registration Number:	3826234	VSI
Registration Number:	3166302	DIRECTED CIRCUIT
Registration Number:	3366687	DEVICEWISE
Registration Number:	3633183	SECUREWISE
Registration Number:	3229423	COMBRIO VIRTUAL SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE
Registration Number:	4212727	ILS TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	4212728	ILS TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	85416517	SCADA IN THE SKY
Serial Number:	86254888	SECUREGATE
Registration Number:	3745467	NANOBROKER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024083141

TRADEMARK

900381283 REEL: 005899 FRAME: 0261

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 329130

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson

SIGNATURE: /jep/

DATE SIGNED: 10/13/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=10-13-16 ILS-TM#page1.tif source=10-13-16 ILS-TM#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005899 FRAME: 0262

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2015, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 4, 2015 at Reel 5471, Frame 0058, ILS Technology LLC now known as Telit IoT Platforms, LLC ("Assignor") assigned to and granted to Bank Hapoalim B.M. ("Assignee"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefore listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to release the security interest and provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office and other applicable filing office(s), domestic and foreign, for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of October 13, 2016.

BANK HAPOĄLIM B.M.

Yael Weinstock-Shemesh Senior Vice President

Israeli Business

Head of the Israeli Business Group

Name:

Title:

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Title:

10735915.1 220846-10011

# SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE

### 1. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Date</u>
eCentre	2876799	August 24, 2004
xCoupler	3303157	October 2, 2007
xCoupler Workbench	3294450	September 18, 2007
VSI	3826234	July 27, 2010
DIRECTED CIRCUIT	3166302	October 31, 2006
DEVICEWISE	3366687	January 8, 2008
SECUREWISE	3633183	June 2, 2009
NANOBROKER	3745467	February 2, 2010
Virtual Service Infrastructure	3229423	April 17, 2007
ILS Technology	4212727	September 25, 2012
ILS Technology & design	4212728	September 25, 2012

### 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	<u>Date</u>
SCADA IN THE SKY	85416517	September 7, 2011
SECUREGATE	86254888	17-Apr-14

10735915.1 220846-10011

TRADEMARK REEL: 005899 FRAME: 0264

**RECORDED: 10/13/2016**